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Kann INAan Bücher verbrennen
Severus of Antıoch’s Letter Nonnus Scholastıicus,

Heretical OdexX, and ate Roman Autodafe‘

S7EC sterben eINES natürlıchen Todes. S7E sterben,
WENN ıhre Zeıt ertüllt 1ISEt. Man kann Von ıhrem
Lebensfaden nıcht eEINE Mınute abschneıiden,
abreißen oder absengen. Bücher, das WISSEN WIT
IIUT], “annn INAan nıcht verbrennen.
e Kästner, “Kann INan Bücher verbrennen?
Zum ubı laum eiıner Schandta Maı 1947°

He Kästner, pOoetL, pacılfıst, and acclaımed author of chıldren 00Oks, Was ONC of
the authors of “un-German” lıterature whose [018)] WE burned May 10, 1933
Dy the He  S (Jerman student “elıte” In severa] German unıversIıity cıtles. In the CVC-

nıng of thıs ursday, Joseph Göbbels, Germany’s miıinıster of propaganda, pub-
1cly condemned Kästner along wıth INAanYy other writers ıle the author stood In
the audiıence al the UOpernplatz In Berlın, and wıtnessed the autodafe of HIS OOW

books. Kästner WT' those lınes later, after the end of OTr War IL, In
(German NCWSDAPDCI remember thıs “apokalyptische Volks  27 (apocalyptic

alr As he phrased ıt oug the attempts of burnıng 00 have longstandıng
and Sshameliu tradıtıon In instiıtutions such churches, STates and unıversıties
alike,“ Kästner apodictically States that 00 Can only dıie natural ea 00

The work for hıs rticle Was made possiıble through research f the (jJerman Research
Foundatıon and dIC Vo. gratefu the DFG for the financıal SuUuppoOrt. 1S Iso
pleasure an Sebastıan TOC| Oxford) for ınvaluable men the introduction, exT
and translatıon ell d Cristian (Gaspar (Budapest) and Luk Vall ROompay urham for COM-
MENTS the introduction. Mona Orte erlın), aus aywald Maınz) and Jürgen er
(Weimar) enlıghtened about dıfficulties In burning 00O0ks, and Jürgen JTetzner (Münster) PIO-
VI ıth lıterature 1gnıtion temperatures. istakes., however, Can only be credıte'|
utlu Akalın 1S responsıble for exXi and translatıon, Volker Menze for the introductory rticle
“They die f natural ea They dıe, when they ave fulfilled eır t1me. NO OMNC Can Cut, p
sınge off sıngle mınute from theır thread of ıfe (010) NOW thıs 10 CAannot be urnt  9
TIC Kästner, UÜber das Verbrennen VOLD Büchern, ZTürich Atrıum 2012, Ir
Autodafe As term referring burnıng books INOTEC COIMMNMMON In French and German, and ere-
fore sed d loanword here, understandıng burnıng (heretica aA! publıc spectacle.
Kästner 11mse refers the hIstOry f book burnıng OWnN tO Tacıtus In hIıs reflections
1933 Kästner, Über das Verbrennen VOI)2 Büchem‚. 147 For the history of book burnıng Nl for
example the somewhat ate but instructive OVETrVIEW DYy Frances Hammaiutt, Burning f

UOrChr
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do NOT burn! ıle Kästner the intellectual destruction of book, NOT the
actual burnıng of ONEC CODY OT it, eye-wıtness’ repOTTS from 1933 also indıcate that
the latter INAaYy be INOTEC dıfficult than ONEC m1g EXPECT: “Althoug theır lınen- and
paperback-covers had been rıpped ofIf ASs precautionary atter, the 00 dıd nOoTt
burn ell Petroleum Was time and agaln needed Ssupport the burning.”“

that scholars In the humanıtles al times underestimate the dıfficulties
successfully undertake A autodafe!'

173e problem ıf book actually burns when thrown into the flames les also al
the heart of the texT eing discussed here Severus, the former non-Chalcedonıian
patrıarch of Antıoch 25  9 havıng een condemned together wıth hıis wrıitings
al the councıl of Constantiınople In 536 WT' thıs letter shortly before hıs eg In
538 in hıs exıle In Egypt The letter descr1ibes how Chalcedonıians entered INON-

a  TY, confiscated book of Severus, and unsuccessfully trıed to burn it inter-
preted Dy the non-Chalcedonıians miracle. Thereby It offers AT glımpse of
how regional and 0Ca officılals iımplemented the decıisıon of eccles1i1astıical
councıl and the enforcement of the subsequent imper1al legıslatıon. 1S 1rONY
of hıstory that thıs letter wriıtten Dy “heretic” accordıng iımper1al legıslatıon

chould have been burned but urvıved the tımes, and KLG OWN us report
the imper1al concerning Its OW. destruction.

The artıcle offers short introduction the hıstorıical Context, the author
Severus and book burniıng in the Roman WOT. before the letter 1S discussed INOTEC

In detaıl, Its value for the broader pıcture of the relig10us CONLFOVEISY and PEISCCU-
10NSs In the Sıxth CENTUTY and the question of how understand the “miracle”.
the end, TexT and translatıon 11l be presented.

Books”, The Library Quarterly, 154 (1945) 300—312; In recent 5 the 'ODIC of bıblıoclasm
became , SC for book burnıng Haıg Bosmayıan, Burning 0O0KS, Jefferson,
McFarland Company 2006, grandıosely claımıng ave wrıtten the first comprehensıve VCI-

1eW of book burnıng from antıquı the entıie CCNTUTY. See Iso ermann Rafetseder,
Bücherverbrennungen. Die Öffentliche Hınrıchtung VOIN Schrıiıften IM hıstorıschen ’andel,
Viıenna: Böhlau L988; In 1t10N, In recCent 200d number of tudıes the destruction of
hıhrarıes ave appeare ASs ell
Although Hammaitt, Burning of Books”, 308 repOTTS that actually few book burnings ave
proved successful In elımınatıng
wohl INan vorsorglich ihre Leinen- und Pappeınbände entiern a  e brannten dıe Bücher
N1IC gul Man MuUu immer wıeder Petroleum nehmen. ; TNS Ottwalt, &N5} Mhesen
agen (1 In Klaus Schöffling, Dort INAnNn Bücher verbrennt. Stimmen der Betroffenen,
Frankfurt uhrkamp 1983,
See the Oftfe In Mona Körte/Cornelıa Ortlıeb, “Formen des Buchgebrauchs In Liıteratur, uns
und eligı0n. Eıne Eınführung”, In eaedem, Verbergen, Überschreiben, Zerreißben. Ormen der
Bücherzerstörung In Lıiteratur, UNS: UN el1210N, Berlın: IC Schmidt 2007, 9—30, ere 12

171 inıtı1ated the iıdea for analyzıng the technıcal quest10ns of hOow 00 Cal be burned
Sebastıan TOC. told In personal commuUNICAtION that he had actually prepare: and SCNT In
dıtıon and translatıon of thıs letter LO Nonnus )rens CAhrıstianus SOTINEC 1r d
However, the texTt Was ost and urther CODY existed chort plece of thıs letter has already
appeare In translatıon In Volker Menze, Justimian and the Mabkıng OF Fhe SyrIan IrChOodox
Church. xfOT! xfOr. Universıty Press 2008, 125



SEveTrTuSs f Antıoch’s L etter Nonnus Scholastıcu

a) Post-Chalcedonıian OT
The councıl of Chalcedon convened In 451 In order settle the dısputes around
the divine and human natures In Chriıst, divided eastern and western Chrıstianı
for centurlies COTMNC In the wake of the councıl, the second half of the the
ole sixth and the beginnıng of the seventh centurlies WEEIC per10d of doectrinal
struggles and controvers1ıies that 00 the foundatıon of the Eastern Roman Em-

pire. Whereas the West dhered the ormula ofal introduced al Chalcedon,
the Chrıstians In the Fast al least partıally resisted Jercel. Kastern Roman
mperors attempted deal rather unsuccessfully wıth the opposing Christian
SIOUDS for INOTEC than CCENLUTY and half.

Officially the Eastern Roman Empıire the only Roman empıre still existing al
thıs time became Chalcedonıan wıth the aCCEsSSION of CINDCIOL Justin In 515
After reaching un10n wıth the PaPDaCY, the eastern bıshops WLLE requested s1gn

papa sStatement Ot al 1Cc emphasızed the prImaCcy of Rome OVeCeTLT all other
SCCS In the orkumene.  U FOr obvious CasSsONs, thıs letter WAas opposed NOT only Dy
non-Chalcedonıian but also Dy eastern Chalcedonıian bıshops alı especılally the
patrıarch of Constantinople who COU 1a(011 eNVISION hımself ASs underlıng RKRome
However, In the end, cCompromıse the Chalcedonıians COU be eached
and only the non-Chalcedonıian bıshops remaıned stubborn. preferring exıle
defecting from theır al Among the INOTEC than 5() bıshops who eft for exıle Was

alsSO ( patrıarch, Severus of Antioch, who had nOoTt only been hıghly influential
advısor for the PrevIOUS CMPCIOL Anastasıus( but Cal certamly be
garded AS ONC of the MOST iımportant theologıans Oof ate Antıquity.

Severus of Antıoch
In recent artıcle Lucas Vanln Rompay noted that the twentieth CENTUY had been d

good CeENTUrYy for Severus. “* Indeed; the ast CENTLUrY WAas the fırst that, schol-
arly evel, dıd Justice thıs theologıan and bıshop Dy see1ng MOST of hıs
extTant works eıng publıshed. 1 SOTINC of Severus’ wrıtings have COMEC 1g
only throughout the last Tew decades, and ave only recently been publıshed
ST1 qawalt publicatıon. ese comprıse especlally translatıons in other languages

For Chalcedon, SS the excellent introduction and translatıon In The cts ( ouncıl of Chal-
cedon, Rıchard Price and Michael Gaddıs, Liverpool: Liverpool University Press 2005; for

brief OVETVIEW of the post-Chalcedonıian struggles SG Volker Menze, “C’halcedonıian Cöntro-
versy”, The Encyclopedia of Ancıent Hıstory, xTfOT'! Wiıley-Blackwell 2012. AD

10 Menze, Justinmian and the Makıng SYTIaN Orthodox Church, 56=10
11 [ ucas Van ROompay, “Severus, Patrıarch of Antıoch Z  » In TeEe. SyriaC, and Coptic radı-

t10ns”, Journal Oof Canadıan Socıiety for SVILAC Studies (2008) 3—22, ere D for SEeverus In SCH-
ral SG especılally Paulıne en and Hayward, SCVEIUS of Antıoc. London and New
ork Routledge 2004
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than Syriac the language In G MOST of Severus’ have survived althoug
the patrıarch hımself spoke and In Greek **

SEeverus Was born In Pısıdıa In 465 nto famıly and tudıed in Alexan-
drıa and Berytus before he converted Chrıstianıty, and Wäas aptıze al the end
of the 480s After hıs CONVvers10n, NSeverus became monk In southern Palestine
that at thıs time Was stronghold of non-Chalcedonianism . Severus’ opposıtion

the Councıl of Chalcedon determıined MOST of hıs lıfe, and In 517 he Was Inst1-
tuted AS patrıarch fAntıoch For the NexXT S1IX the patrıarch tırelessly worked
for the non-Chalcedonian and In SOTINC of hıs etters ıt Can be SCCH that he
ope for bright non-Chalcedonian future.'“

Severus regarde imself aAas the SUCCESSOT of the Alexandrıan patrıarchs,
Athanasıussand of GCOUTSeC Cyrıl (412-444). 7 Hıs theologıca abılıtıes al
least matched those of the [WO Alexandrıan patrıarchs, and 1ke them, he Wäas the
eadıng NOT 5a Y domımatıng theologıca protagonıist of hıs time. Hıs influence

the Chrıistological discourse of the sıxth CENTLUTY Was far reaching, NOT the least
because Severus Was partıcularly productive author.“©

Severus’ works Comprises everal SCHICS, especlally dogmatıc treatises and p —
lemi1Ccs, homilies and etters. TOm the per10d before hıs episcopate, Severus’maın
dogmatıc work In 1C he eiende the non-Chalcedonıian pomt of VIEW agaılınst
Chalcedon 1S the erCONITA UNPDIUM ZTrammaticum, addressed agaınst the C‘hal-
cedonıan John the Grammarian . Further dogmatıc works nclude hıs
Nephalıum, Severus’ earlhest dogmatıc work, and hIis SErZIUM Grammatıcum,
INn IC Severus explaıns tellow non-Chalcedonian the COrrec(ti 1NOMN-

Chalcedonian Christology.““
z See for example MOST recently the Coptic translatıon of letter by Severus: 1tse. Dıjkstra and

Geoffrey Greatrex publıshed Coptic Ostrakon: “Patrıarchs and OltIcs In Constantinople In the
e1gn of Anastasıus WI Reedition of O.Mon.Epiph. Millennıum (2009) ZNEEIDGM
NSEee INn general Brourıa Bıtton-Ashkelony and Aryeh OISKY, The Monastıc School of (Jaza,
Vıgilıae Chrıstianae Suppl 78, Leiıden rTıll 2006; for Severus Sk een Hay, “SEeVverus of
Antıoch An Inherıitor of Palestinian Monastıcısm, ” Aram (2003) 159171

14 For Anastasıus BESES MOST recently iıscha Meıer, aSLAasSıos DIie Entstehung des Byzantınıschen
Reıches, Stuttgart: Klett-Cotta 2009

13 Andrew Louth, “SECVETOS of Antıoch An Orthodox c  Vıew Sobornost 20 (2006) 6—18, ere
FoOor g00d introduction Severus and hıs work SCC Allen and Hayward, SCVETUS Of Antıoci Due

the fact hat the TeEC. Chrıstian tradıtıon consıdered hım heretic, the pOst mMortfem influence
of hıs OCUVTE became 1ımıted Near Eastern Christendom and hIs works ave Surviıved almost
exclusıvely In (Syriac but Iso Coptic and Arabıc) translatıons SINCE the eıghth CENTUTY; for
Severus’ TeeC legaCcy S Vall KOmpay, “deverus, Patrıarch of Antıoch 512-538)”,

1 For Severus’ heology and especlally hıs Christology SCC Roberta Chesnut, Tee Monophysıite
Christologies. SCVETUS of Antıoch, Phıloxenus OfMabbug, anı 'aCO.: of Sarug, Oxtford (Q)xford
Unıversıity Press 1976, 9—56, Iaın Jorrance, Chrıistolo2y er Chalcedon SCVETUS Of Antıoch
and SETLIUS the Monophysiıte, Norwich Canterbury Press 1988, and Aloıs Grillmeiıer, Jesus der
O(Ahrıstus IM (1laıben derICI2 DIe Kırche VOxmn Konstantinopel IM Jahrhundert, reiburg:
Herder 1989,E

15 For the latter excellent Englısh translatıon and OomMmMeNTaTrYy Can be OUN! In 1orrance, IS-
tOIlo02yer Chalcedon. Se ofAntioch anı SECTZIUS the Monophysite.



SECVETUS of ntiıoch Letter Nonnus Scholasticus

Hıs polemical and dogmatıc but also hıs homıilıes WEIC SOOMN translated
Into D5yriac SOTNC already In hIs lifetime.”” TOmM the time of HIS epiIscopate 125
homıiılıes have urvived1 Severus had delıvered aAs patriarch.“” The SUFrVIVINZ
etters irom around 5008 to shortly before Severus’ e” In 538 OVCT three
decades and form especılally for the hıstorian extremely important SOUTCE

Severus 1S saı1d ave wriıtten LHNOTC than 3800 etters of 1C less than 30() have
urvived.“

However, 1NONC of these wrıitings WOU have Ssurvived ıf Roman aws had been
implemented the letter. When Justin became CINDCIOT In S16, Severus Was

forced nto exıle fo Eg2ypt; hıs STaYy there Was only interrupted for short visıt
Constantinople In where he unsuccessfully attempted influence the relı-
Q10US polıcy In order re-ıntroduce non-Chalcedonianısm A imperl1al doctrine.“
Severus returned Egypt where he dıiıed February S, 538

Even In exıle and AWAY from hıs patrıarchal lıbrary, Severus remaıned hıghly
productive author. and offıclally he Was NOT condemned ASs heretic a  oug the
Chalcedonıians certamly regarde hım d OI  @ Ü hıs changed In 536, when CCU-

menı1cal councıl In Constantinople condemned hım and everal of hıs followers AS

heretIics. Emperor Justinian accepted the eccles1astıical decision and Issued the
appropriate edict (Novella 42) that requested Severus’ works be burned

C) Book Burning In the Roman OT
Justinian’s Novella that ordered Severus’ wrıtings be burned Was novelty but
expectied Dy contemporarıes AS chort introduction the tradıtıon of book urn-
ng In the Roman WOT ıll cShow. The earlıest documented Case In the Roman
WOT. took place In the time of the Roman epublıc In 181 BCE The first

Augustus (27 BCE CE) 1S saıd have burned d INanY ASs 2000 of

For example Severus’ treatises agaınst Julıan WCIC already translated into Dyriac Dy bıshop Paul f
Callınıcum In 528 SSS Assemanı, Bıbliothecae Apostolicae Vatıcanae C odıcum Manuscrip-
OTITumM Catalogzus INn Ires Partes Distributus, Vol 1 Rome: Typographıa Linguarum Orientalıum
SS Z for Paul’s and aifer translatıons of Severus’ homihes SS Allen/Hayward, SCVETILS of
Antıoch, 49f.
For A} analysıs of the homıiılıes SC especılally INn Darlıng, Patrıarchate of Severus f An-
10C 512-51 unpubl. hD-thesıs Universıty of Chıicago 19872

Z Calculatıons of Severus’ etters slıghtly Vxq In the lıterature
Menze, Justinmian anı The Mabkıng Syrian Orthodox Church, 186—9

7 Danıel Sarefield, S5Symbolıcs of o0k Burning The Establishment of A Christian Rıtual of
BPetsecution . In Wıllıam Klıngshırn and 1N! Safran, The LEarly Chrıstian Book, Washington

atholıc University of Ameriıca Press 2007, 159-173, ere‘: 161; for broader study in Iso
h1s unpublıshed dissertation: Danıel Sarefield, “Burning owledge‘. Studies Of Bookburning In
Ancıent Rome”, unpuDI. hD-thesıs hıo0 aftfe Universıty general OVETVIEW Tf the
destruction of 00 In the ancıent WOT. Can be OUuUnN! In olfgang Speyer, Büchervernichtung
Un Zensur des (rJeistes eı Heıden, en und rısten., Stuttgart: nton Hıersemann 1981 and
horter but updated In ıdem, ‘Büchervernichtung”, KA Supplement (2003) 171—233; ırk
Rohmann, “RBoo Burning Conftlıct Management In the Roman Empiıre (213 BCE 200
Ancıent Society (2013) 119541249 undertakes crıtical of the ecarly testimonı1€es In the
Roman WOT.
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magıcal and dıyınatory wrıtings publıclhy: the amount of destroyed Was rather
unusual but the rıtual of purıficatıon hrough fıre ıtself continued In imper1al
Rome for the NexXT three centuries.“ oug Chrıstians themselves had SulIfere
from burnings of theır holy under non-Christian In the IT' and
especılally al the beginnıng of the fourth century, “ already the first Chrıistian
D'  9 Constantıne (  > oun au wıth usıng thıs INCASUTEC agalnst
wrıtings that he Oun ImMp10uUsS. Agaınst the of ATIUS, priest Irom Alexan-
drıa and later known AS the arch-heresiarch of ate Antıquity, the first Christian
book burniıng Was Nal nto motion.“ Indeed the Chrıstian practice of burnıing wrIıt-
Ings Can be traced back tO the New Jlestament and Paul’s STaYy In Ephesus CIS

It became the standard practice In the later Roman empıre that after doectrine
had been condemned AS heresy Dy ecumenı1cal church Councıl, the CIMMDCIOL Was

Suppose 1ISSueEe edict that allırme. the condemnatıon and requested the
heretical LO be destroyed by fıre. The Theodos1ian Code compile
under Theodosius I1{9 ell Aas the Justin:anıc ode (D compıule
under Justinian 7—5  9 ollect everal aWs agalınst heretics whose 00
cshould have been confiscated and burned publıcly under SupervIs1on of the
authorities.“ One of these laws issued agamnst the mathematıcı In 40S (CIA
9:16:12) requested the bıshop aCT ASs SUDETVISOT of the book burnıng NOT
secular judge.28 It thıs Was the emperor’s inıtlatıve the bıshops’ request IN NOL

OT OQOVEerVIEW In Sarefield, 5Symbolıcs of 00k Burning”; ıth dıiıfferent approac LO the
question of purıficatıon Sa Rohmann. “Book Burning Contlhiet Management”.

25 Ihe burnıng of the Scriptures durıng the ast persecutions IS mentioned both Dy Lactantıus.
DEe OTrGDUS Persecutorum, K (ed and TAans. Alfons Städele, 4 * urnhou Brepols 2003,

ell Al Eusebius. Hıstoria Eecelesiastica (ed Chwartz and Mommsen, 2nd dıtıon
Wınkelmann. (3CS 6 Berlın ademıe Verlag 1999, 7/40)

Socrates Scholasticus, Hıstoria Beelesiastıca 1.9.30, ed Hansen, GCS E Berlın
ademıe Verlag 1995, 31 S5S0ZzOomenO0Ss, Hıstoria Eecelesiastica KZU4 ed and TaAans Han-
SCIL, Vol 1 Turnhout Brepols 2004, 1854—7; SC alsoOo Eusebius, 'ıta Constantinmı 111.66 the A

thorıties searched for er heretical 00 well; FEusebius VOIN Caesarea, De ‘ıta Constantinm,
ed and trans Schneiıider, Ö3, urnhou Brepols 2007, 408f: for book burnıng Dy Chrıstians,
Sarefield, “Burning owledge’. Studies otf Bookburnıing In Ancıent Rome , A offers
comprehensıve OVEeTrVIEW. arts of it verbatım publıshed Danıel Sarefield, “Bookburning In the
Chrıstian Roman Empire: Iransformıng agan ıte of Purıification”, 1n Violence In ate
Antıquity. Perceptions and Practices, ed rake, ersho' Ashgate 2006, 285 /-296
For example (B from 398 agalnst the Eunomı1ans and Montanısts. and 5 from
448 agalnst Porphyry el NestorIi1us, the former patrıarch f Constantınople; SCEC also

SB already from 435 agamlnst NestorIl1us: 15  O Tom 45 CE) banned all wrıtings
agaınst the Councıl Tf Chalcedon, and requested Dy Eutyches and Apollinarıus be burned

28 As f Call be OUunNn: for example In the |aw agaınst the Eunomilians and Montanısts:;: Sl PreVIOUS
0O0inote Ammıianus Marcellıinus repOTTIS book burnıng for In connection ıth plot f trea-
S()I1 Here, phılosophiıcal and magıcal wrıitings WCIC argeted, partıally eıng burned In publıc
der the SUupervVISION of Judges, partıially destroyed Dy eIr OWILICIS AS precautıion; Ammılianus
Marcellınus, Res (Jestae and 29.:2:4: ed and TAnNns. John O  ©: L: 331 (a
rıdge, : Harvard Universıty Press 1936, and 216f.



Severus of ntiıoch er tO Nonnus Scholastıicu:

known but probably SINCE Athanasıus of Alexandrıa 83  $ bıshops had been
keen Imposıing theır authorıty OrthodoxXy theır flock.” In order do S ıt
WAas take Out of circulatıon intellectual TESOUTCCS that taught doc-
trınes deviatıng from that of the bıshop. Bıshop Rabbula of Edessa (411/12—435/6)
issued requesting hıs clergy and the SOMNS and daughters of the
search for heretical o0Oks, and eıther rıng them theır bıshop (JE: burn them
immediately.  S0 At the end of the CENTUTY book burnıng under the supervIiısıon
of bıshop 1S attested In Berytus where the O0Ca bıshop commıssıonNed the publıc
pI'OSCCU'[OI‘ and Chrıistian students them the future patrıarch Severus
fınd and burn magıcal 00 In front of the church of the Vıirgin Mary

Burning 00 WAas therefore NOLT only, and nNOLT foremost, WaY of destroyıng
magıcal heretical (and elımınatıng the possıbilıty that people COU read
them and be influenced”) but, eıng In the an of rel1g10us authorıiıtlies, also
rıtual of purıfication from the pollution of unclean and thoughts.” Fven 1500

later Joseph OeDDels laımed In hIis speech al the Opernplatz In Berlın that
the burnıng of ndexed 00 WOU purı the (Jerman spiırıt irom the pollution of
Jewısh intellectualısm. Socıleties and CITrCcumstances Can hardly be compared but
that [018) have W and influence ON people’s mınd, and that publıc elebra-

See AaVIl! Brakke, “Canon Formatıon and Socı1al Confhet In Fourth-Century Egypt Athanasıus
of Alexandrıa’s Thırd-Nınth ‘Festal Letter”“, arvard I heolog1ca, Revı:ew 874 (1994) 395—419
Rabbula of Edessa, CA.  S 50), 1n Arthur V 6öÖbus, SVI1AC anıArabıc Documents regardıng Legısla-
HON relatıve SYrIan Asceticısm, Stockholm TISE 1960, er examples of bıshops search-
Ing for heretical books ave een iıdentified; C Sarefield, ““Burning owledge’. Studıies of
Bookburning In Ancıent Rome  LL  9 EF ıdem, “Bookburning In the Christian Roman Empire:
Iransforming agan ıte fPurıification”, 291

31 Zacharıah Rhetor. Ihe Jıfe Of Severus DV /acharıah of Mytilene, ed and TAns. Lena AmbJjörn,
9, Pıscataway: Gorglas Press 2008, 7Of;: 7T woO arly Lives of Severos, Patrıarch of Antıoch,
FOC and Fıtzgerald, Translated EeXTISs for Hıstorjans 59, Liverpool 20413; 7Of. AaCcCNa-

rah records PreVIOUS, private burnıng of magıcal 00 DYy the of Ose 00
quested DYy the Chrıstian students (Brock/Fiıtzgerald, 66f; Ambyjörn, 62f)
For book burning In the WEeST SC the incıdent In JTarragona In the 1IrS quarter of the CeENLUrYy

recorded In Consentius’ etters Augustine: Raymond Va  > Dam. ep In Wolves o  1Ing
the Letters of (Consentius Augustine ”, Journal of Ecclesiastica. HıIstory 3'7.4 (1986) N
Iso the erPontificalıs repOrts the burning of Manıchaean books In TON f churches ın Rome
under Gelasıus (492-—6) mmachus S51 and Hormisdas (514-23); SCC The O0DOKS
ofPontiltfs (Liıber Pontificalıs). The Ancıent Biographies of the IrSs INE Roman BIShoOops

F, Tans Davıs, TIranslated exXis for Hıstorians o Liverpool: Liverpool Universıity Press
1989, 42, 441 and
Book burnıng d preventive actıon S! that 10 (OIMIC WOU. be able read the exXTt explicıtly stated
In K  U
Judıth Herrın, “Book Burnıing Purıification”, In Phılıp Rousseau and Manolıs Papoutsakıs,
Transtormations Arate Antıquity. ESSAaVsS for elier Brown, Farnham Ashgate 205—-222;
Sarefield, Symbolıcs of Book Burning, Ihe Establishment of Chrıstian Rıtual of Per-
secution”, 164 For the increasıng importance of bıshops In eXpOsINg “heresies” and “magic”
dıscussed ıth materı1al of the Manıchean and Priscillian controversies ın the estern part of the
empire SS Raymond Va  — Dam., Leadership and Community In ate Antıque (yaul, erkeley:
Universıty of Calıfornıa Press 1985,Z
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tıon of destruction and purıfication by flames dIC appropriate deal wıth
the danger, COI ON denomiıinator throughout hıstory In the twentieth
CENTLUTY probably MOST amously put into fiıctıon Dy Ray Bradbury In hıs Fahren-
eıt 451

In Christian ate Nt1quıty, heretical 00 WEGEICG obvıously regarde ASs endan-
gering the well-being of orthodox communities.” WOU have been sufficıent
and much INOTEC economıcal the heretical texTt from the parchment OT

PaPDyIUus and the materı1al for another book As the irequent of parch-
and papyrı ShOwW, thıs Was COIMMMON practice In accordance wıth the value of

the mater1al. In Casc of condemned 9 however, ıt that thıs Was NOT

optiıon but rather publıc spectacle of burnıng them Was deemed appropriate for
the spırıtual cleanlıness of soclety. AS autodafe f Was hardly efficıent

GVn sufficıent WdY hereticalq 1t WAas foremost symbolıc rıtual
of purıfication by fire  S6

The Manuscrıpt Harvard SV TD
Severus’ letter the autodafe of hıs OW. book Can be oun In Harvard SYyT. ZZ
manuscrıpt that has been (re)discovered and first described Dy Sebastıan TOC| In
the 19708 It consısts of S() folı10s IC TOC describes ASs 6,  very al damaged”
“the vast maJorıity of16 dIiIC jo068se ‘; and “the Order of the folı0s 1S In complete
dısarray Nevertheless, the manuscrıpt 1S of SOTINC importance: it 1S of falrly
early date, eıghth nınth CCENTUTY, and ıt contaıns everal NOT preserved
anywhere else. One of them for example offers the invaluable discussıon of al
between Chalcedonıian and non-Chalcedonıian bıshops In Constantınople In
IC Sebastıan TOC already publıshed INOIC than thırty 39  ag0 Some ıtems
OT these AIC preserved In other manuscrı1pts of well-researche collections
1  e the British Museum, 110  S Brıtish Liıbrary) and ave been published.”” er

ST1 awaıt publıcatıon; HE of them 1S the cshort letter Nonnus Scholasticus
(folıo 60r—60v).

The novel 1S seTt In the future In 1C firemen AdIC called UDON urn 00 for the COMMON

good Of socletYy. 1IrsS publıshed In 1953 ıt Was reprinted IManYy t1imes ıronıcally In the In
“modified” version NnOTL authorized Dy Bradbury

45 Speyer, Büchervernichtung UMZensur des (reıistes heıHeıden, en unrısten, 351.
Herrın, “Book Burning ASs Purıfication”, especılally TT
Sebastıan TOC. “Some New Letters of the Patriarch Severus”, Studıa Patrıstica 12 (1975) KIZ72
FOor the Harvard collection of Syriac manuscrI1pts SE Iso the OT catalogue Dy OS
Goshen-Gottstein, SVIIAC Manuscripts In Fhe arvard GCollege Library, Missoula: Cholars Press
1979, ere 4A51
TOC! “Some New ] etters of the Patrıarch Severus”, 18.
Sebastıan rock, Conversations ıth the Syrian TLHhOdOX under Justinian (532)% Orientalia
Chrıstiana Periodica 47 (1981)S for full nı of preserved In MS SYI SCC TOC.
“Some New Letters OT the Patrıarch Deverus”. 18—22; Gc Iso NCW text ıth translatıon Dy SE-
bastıan TOC N Keport from Supporter of Severos Trouble In Alexandrıa ”, forthcoming.
However, SC Iso the debate between SergIus and SEeVEeTruUuSs: Torrance, Chrıistolo2y er hal-
cedon. SCVETUS Of Antıoc: and Serg1us the Monophysiıte, especlally 19f.



SEeVeTuUSs of ntiıoch Letter Nonnus Scholasticus

e) The Content of the Letter Nonnus Scholasticus and Severus’ Book
The headıng of the text (probably provıde later for thıs letter collection) a_
NZEeSs the text “Letter Oof the holy Severus Nonnus Scholasticus from the CIty of
Harran, CONcerning Nonnus’ report the persecuted bıshops In Alexandrıa about
the sıgn and wonder (GG0d performed hrough Severus’ book The heretics threw ıt
into fıre u ıt dıd NOT burn  29 Nonnus Scholasticus 1S otherwise unknown; the
epıthet scholastıcus INaYy ıdentify hım d awyer (although other options A1C DOS-
sible).” If he Was former acquaıntance of Severus Irom hıs days when the later
patrıarch tudıed law In Berytus emaıns speculatıve. He certamly Was NON-

Chalcedonian, and MaYy also have been benefactor of the that 1S INCN-
t1ioned In Severus’ jetter, otherwise closely lIınked ıt The headıng indicates
that Nonnus In letter that precede Severus’ letter reported the 11O11-
Chalcedonian bıshops In Alexandrıia about the attempted burning of ONEC of
Severus’ 00 Severus re-narrates the SLOTY In hIis repIyY

YOou ave elated the DIOUS bıshops wonder that had happened through (J)UT DOOK, In 16 WETC
found CXPrESSIONS from the Holy Scriptures and from the holy athers, which they WeEIC eachıing
Occasıonally at the churches. For yOUu ave wriıtten hat when haste and NOT deceıitful DCISON,
wearıng the of monks, Irom ONEC of the monasterI1es, Was recıting from thıs book certaın
people who themselves ave consented enter the monastıc lıfe, OSse who struggle ıth (30d and
who dIC Oun gul ıth A from heaven, Coa Cyriacus and OSse ıth hım. Callle hat place
TIhey se1zed it from hıs ands, and they kındled fıre from lot of dry-rubbish. And they threw ıt
(in) urn. When the fiıre Was hındered and hecked ıth the force of the Spirıt which Wds In Ose
words IC WEIC spoken DYy Hım In the (Jld and The New Testaments. and WI the [OTCE) of Ose
words) of the God-inspired teachers who ave interpreted hıs. 1 the 1re dıd NOL reach the 1IN-
flammable part Tf the materıal, but ıth burnıng that book remaıned (intact) due OSe scr1pts,
and In the eather ith 1Cc ıt Was enshrouded and wrapped the outsıde And do NOTt SUDDOSC
hat hıs sıgn Was for demonstration f the al f orthodoxy. (G0d forbıd! But for refutatıon
IC diırects the thoughts of those wıcked UNCS. acte. by God, who capable of o1Ing anythıng.
Because the S12NS dIC (performe ACCOUNT of the unbelievers, and NOT the ACCOUunNT of the be-
levers.

The description of the book indıiıcates that ıt Was (doctrinal) Hordegium,
IC Dy efault Was full of references the Scriptures and the Church Fathers ““
“Our book” COuUu eıther pomnt LO book. 1C. contaıned wrıtings by Severus,

The Prosopography of the aler Roman INDITE (PLRE) 2’ 7858 Nonnus mentions only hıs
exTi. ere 1S nother “Nonnus Scholastıicus  29 the sıxth CENLUTY but from Antınoe In Egeypt and
unlıkely be identical ıth Nonnus from Harran:3949 Nonnus For “scholastıcus” SCC
the d1iscussıon about possıble meanıngs INn Z  el aus, 00 2  AAZTIKOX”, unpubl. PhD Unıyver-
SIty of Cologne 1965
Henry Chadwick, “ Flor1legium”, In (1969) 1131—60, Ogmatıc Horleg21a Bern-
hard Neuschäfer, “ Florı1legium”, In Lexıkon der Antıken COhrıstlıchen Lıiteratur, ed DöÖöpp and

Geerlings, reiburg: Herder Ard edıtion 2002, 2 /OI; SCC Iso the collection of Horilleg1a and
references scholarly lıterature In Grillmeier, Jesus der Chrıistus IM (rılauben derIIC Vol
T, Das Onzıl VOLDT] (halcedon Kezepthon UN I»Wde_rspruch I  ' reıburg: Herder 1991,
5888
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book. 1C Severus (iIGE owned OT both As Severus number of doc-
trınal treatises, it WOU be futıle fınd Out \ 18 ONC ıt COUuU have been  43

It the book WAas indeed owned by Severus, he MaYy have sent ıt at SOTINC pomnt of
hıs tenure ASs patrıarch the OTf thıs MONASTETY, maybe al the abbot’s

Alternatıvely, the book changed anı when Severus left Antıoch for exıle
AS the patrıarch COn NOT take hıs lıbrary wıth hım He INaYy have trıed S”aVC the
non-Chalcedonıian doectrinal works from destruction Dy hıs Chalcedonıian SUCCCS-

SOT Dy entrusting them confıidents wh relocated them non-Chalcedonian
monasterIl1es In yrıa and Mesopotamıa.

Ihe Monastery and Ifs Chalcedonıian Intruders
1Io locate the exactly Namnle ıf wıth SOMEC certaınty remaıns IMpOSSI-
ble The fact that Nonnus 1S reported ASs eıng from the CIty of Harran makes ıt
lıkely that the described miracle appene In A non-Chalcedonıian a  eIYy In
around that cCıty One optıon woul be the obe that also had CONNECC-

t10NSs Eidessa and WAas probably sıtuated ON the road between Harran and
Edessa ** Consıdering that SMa cohort of Chalcedonıians entered the dSs-

LETY, and takıng nto aCCOUNT that they OUuUnNn: only ON “heretical” book M ıts
book collection, ıt INaYy have been rather smal wıth rather InSs1gN1-
Cant book collection.”

Cyr1acus, the head of the Chalcedonıian Darty intrudiıng the MONaSTETY, Was

companıed by eb small Darty of fıve S1IX subordinates probably soldiers al hIıs
command. oug CIvıl OT milıtary magnate COU have undertaken the task of
confiscatıng 00O0Kks, it INOIC lıkely that Chalcedonıian detachment entering

non-Chalcedonıian WOU be headed Dy clergyman.“” And althoug

See the 1st of Severus’ Horlegia/ldogmatic treatıses contamıng patrıstic quotations In Grillmeıier.
Jesus der TIESTUS IM (rlaıben der ırche. Vol. N -
arlıa Mundell ango, “Where W eth Zagba?” In Harvard Ukramıan Studıes Vol.
Okeanos: ESSAaVS presented Ihor Sevcenko ON hıs IXTIE. T1  aV DV hıs Colleagues and
Students (1983), 405—430, ereE If it Wds indeed the obe ONnasterY, the monks havıng
een expelle: In the 5()ıes had resettied by 536
Ihe maın collection of allıy MONAaSTETY, however, WeEIC probably bıblıcal 00 An YVWAaY, certamly
psalter and SOTMMC gospels; er NON-'  halcedonıan monasterıes MaYy ave contaıned INOTE (non-
Chalcedonıian) 00O0ks: SE for example Akten der Ephesinischen Synode VOmMm re 449 ed and
7 emmıi1ng, AKGW.PH 15L Berlın 191 7, T1C| mentions 'treasury of 00ks N
Iso Menze, Justimian and the Makıng SYrIan Orthodox Church,
See for example the STOTY by John of LE.phesus, In 10 he accused the C'halcedonıjnans of usıng the
AaLINY agaınst monks: Incerti AuctorIis Chronicon Pseudo-Dionysianum UlZO ıctum, ed E
Chabot, SCO 104 Parıs: Iypographeo Reıipublicae 1933 39f (Z7he C(hronmnicle of Zuqnin Pars
T: and 48585—-77/9, trans Harrak Pontifical Institute of edieva Studıes Toronto
1999, 65) The Roman LTOODS WETC headed by ChOrepISCODUS and periodeutes. For OT! but
instructive OVETVIEW of hOwWw the (C'halcedonıan persecutions WETC put into place SCC Jan Vall

Ginkel, “ Persuasıon and Persecution: Establıshing Church Unıity In the Sıxth Century”, In All
Ose Natıons C(ultural Encounters wıthın and ıtch Ffhe Near Fast. Studıes presented Han
Dryvers, ed Vanstıphout, Groningen: 1999, Oi=  \O
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thıs intrudıng party Was sma It WAaSs probably headed by clergy wıth authorıty
OVCI a  ©Ol ıke cChorepisCOPUS OT bıshop. As Severus dıd NOT urther ıden-
tILy Cyr1acus, he seemed have been ell-knownpof the non-Chal-
cedon1lans. Cyr1acus Can be OUun: In OMNC of Severus’ etters ate: SOYE
The Cyri1acus In thıs letter 1S described A  15 “miserable” and “wıcked” IC e_

sponds Cyr1acus of the letter Nonnus, although, admıttedly, SCCH hrough the
CYCS of C non-Chalcedonıan, that descrıption INaYy fıt An Y Chalcedonıian! The Cyrı
ACUS of 5 TDa have been clerıc as Severus subdeacon who
separated from Cyri1acus, hereby indicating that Cyr1acus Was priest maybe
CVecn bıshop. MaYy ell have been priest wh became Chalcedonian bıshop
between S75 and 536 TIhe attested Chalcedonian bıshops named Cyr1acus al
the time of the letter (536/7)® In the patrıarchate of Antıoch dIC bıshops of eleu-
obelus In yrıa I1 and Sophanene In Mesopotamıa but ıt COU of COUTSC, also
have been 0Ca chorepiscopus the bıshop of Harran whose Nan 1S otherwıse
unattested.”

9) Ephrem of Amıda’s * Descent” the Eiast
The letter Was clearly wrıtten after Severus had been expelle from hıs Sec In
Antıoch In 518 AS ıt 1S introduced 4S ANSWECT °“Nonnus’ report the SC-
cuted bıshops In Alexandrıa”. Several non-Chalcedonıian bıshops had fled Al-
exandrıa al SOMMEC pomnt after the aCCESSION of Justin the throne. In 535 the
non-Chalcedonıian bıshops Constantine of Laodicea, Antonınus of Aleppo, ITho-
I1as of Damascus (Or TIThomas of Yabrud), elagıus of Kalenderıs, and FEustathius
OT Pherre certamly stayed In Alexandrıa, and ıt lıkely that Nonnus had sent
hıs letter these bishops.”

For bıshops burning 00 SE Sarefield, Symbolıcs of 00k Burning; Ihe Establiıshment of
Chrıistian Rıtual of Persecution”, W

dEVETUS, Select Letters N13: IN he Select Letters Of SeVverus Patrıarch of Antıoch, Vol Z ed
and Tans. Brooks, (350-9) ere 304f Brooks ate the letter LO 522-7,
Menze, Justiman and the Makıngz SYrIan Orthodox Church, 114, 146 ArgucCs that the Juster
of bıshops stayed around ar probably only untıiıl 57
For the date S C I0W.
Attested Cyriacı: (G07210 Fedalto, Hıerarchıia Beclesiastica Orıjentalıs, Vol. Patrıarchatus
Alexandrınus, Antıiıochenus, Hıerosolymitanus, Padova Edıizıon1 Messaggero 19858. /81 and 855
Harran: Fedalto, Hıerarchıa Beelesiastica Orıjentalıs, $ ere WeEeTC several Cyrıiacı present In
Constantinople In 536 but 1NONC of hem WAaSs bıshop: ACH LUL, ed Chwartz, 249 prıests and
archımandrıtes).
In A ese DIShops WTOTE ( anons and sent them from Alexandrıa theır non-Chalcedonıian
communıitıes In the eastern DrOVINCES. T’hıs exXTi also refers the tiıme of persecution In IC
ese bıshops had fled Alexandrıa. Can be ate' 18 55} for the exTi Sulıer he Synodicon In Fhe
West Syrian I radıtion, ed and Vö6öbus, SC ols Louvaın 1975, 159—163 | 154-
1571 For the date Arthur V6ö6öbus, yyvrısche Kanonessammlungen. Fın BeıtragSE Quellenkunde,
Vol } B, SC S: Leuven: Secretariat du CorpusSCO 1970, 2697 See Iso Menze, Justin-
IEN and fthe Makıng SYTIAN}N ThOdoxX Church, 56
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Severus INaYy have been ONC of the bıshops hıdıng In Alexandrıa, but INOTEC

lıkely, the bıshops In Alexandrıa Orwarde Nonnus’ repoOrt hrough trustworthy
INCSSCHESCI who knew the whereabouts of hıs patrıarch In Z2Yyp
Severus. Severus mMoOost lıkely thıs letter 536/3 7 because the councıl of (On=
stantınople convened In 536 condemned the non-Chalcedon1ans, namely dEeverus,
thımus (patrıarch of Constantinople 535/6),; Peter of Apamea (former O...

polıtan until he went Into exıle In 519) /0aras (a non-Chalcedonıian stylıte) and
theır tfollowers Emperor Justinian issued hıs Novella 47 IC confirmed the de-
CISIONS of the councıl and decreed that OI WAas Hlowed tO DOSSCSS OT CODY an Y
of Severus’ wrıtings 00 Furthermore, the CINPDCIOT requıired that those
00 WCIC be burned

In other words, Novella 42 provıde the Chalcedonian church wıth much
sought-after basıs enforce Chalcedon In the ole 5l  empire. Nothıng CO
have made Ephrem, the Chalcedonıian patrıarch of Antıoch who Was responsıble
for implementing the decree In hIs Jurisdıction, happıer than thıs Accordıng tO
the non-Chalcedonıian bıshop and hıstori1an John of Ephesus, In the wake of the

52cCouncıl, the patrıarch undertook hıs infamous “descent the East John vivıdly
describes HhOW Ephrem “pertsecuted, disturbed and TOUDIE the entire East and
the Church of G0d and all 2293  Syria. Ephrem supposedly expelle monks from
monasterI1es, made stylıtes (DEG down from the pıllars, drove Ouft hermıiıts and
torced people by the sword take the Chalcedonıian Eucharist everywhere In the
East * Ps-Zacharıah Rhetor certaın extent dıfferentlates between Ephrem
who Was Suppose “admonısh” people adhere Chalcedon and
(lementinus about whom nothıng 1S known but irom the CONTEXT Cal be a_

sumed that he Was ALII1LY officer, probably dUX — wh Was “COEerce the 1IN-
55habıtants OTf the CIHEes In the East aCcept the Councıl |of Chalcedon|

The patrıarch’s towards the East UD tO the Persian border Caln be
constructed accordıng the oTf [WO non-Chalcedonıian authors, Ps-

51 Emperor Justinijan had g1ven al eas for ıle hıs for reconcılıatıon ıth the
non-Chalcedonians. Although ıt that the enforcement Was 1mıted the strongholds of the
non-Chalcedonıians In yrıa and MesopotamIıa; A 49) Was nother CAasSc
For Ephrem SCC Joseph Lebon, “Ephrem d’Amıd, Patrıarche d’Antıoche 526-544)”, Recueıl de
TAavauX (1914) 1972171 and Glanvılle Downey, “Ephraemius, Patrıarch of Antıoc. Church
ISLOTV (1938) 364370
Chronicon FPseudo-Dionysianum, ed Chabot, ( ZDe (Aronicle of ZUQMIN, TAans. Harrak, 64)
Ihe Chalcedonıian tradıtion of GOMESNE remembered Ephrem the Ssuccesstful but peacefu CON-
verter Tf non-Chalcedonınn stylıtes: John Moschus, Pratum Spirıtuale 3 , The Spirıtual Meadow
of John Moschus, TAnNs. John Wortley, (istercıan Studies 139, Kalamazoo/MI (Cistercıan 1992,
251. See C I0W the discussıon f the ordeal Dy lıre.

E Ps-Zacharıah Rhetor Au& Hıstoria Eeclesiastica Pacharıae Rhetorı vulgOo adscrıipla, Vol Z
ed and Tans Brooks, S Parıs: 1919—24, 1 /41 (The (Aronıicle of Pseudo-
/Pacharıah Rhetor. (hurch and War INn ate Antıquity, ed and Greatrex, Phenix and

Horn, TIranslated eXTSs for Hıstorilans 5 9 Liverpool 2011, 399); (Clementinus "TRE 5
“(lementinus Z 315
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Zacharıah Rhetor and 1as, the author of the Vıta of John of Tella ”° Ephrem VIS-
ted Aleppo/Beroea, Qenneshrin/Chalcis, Mabbug/Hierapolis, Batnan, Edessa,
Sura, Callınıcum, “the rest of the border feSiON , Kesh aına/Theodosiopolis,
mıda, and Tella/Constantina.?” One Oof Ephrem’s ATIMY officers, Cometas, who
Wdas ordered tfind ONC of the MOST dangerous OppONeNTISs of the Chalcedonian
church, John of ella, first stopped al Harran, before he went Nısıbis and S1IN-
Sala (in Persı1a) catch John.°® John of had threatened the Chalcedonian
Church of the Empıire for the last ıfteen Dy ordamıng thousands of priests
throughout the Orıiens, and thereby creating K  S underground-church that
00 the foundatıion of the OITICcCI1a church of the empire.” TOm Nısıbıs, John of

Was brought Dara, and from there he Was led T'heodosiopolis, where
the bıshops assembled LO awaıt Ephrem.“” Further Chalcedonian protagonıists
mentioned have already been there WOGFO Asylus, bıshop of IT'heodosiopolis and
Chrıistophorus, chorepiscopus of Amıda Travelling wıth Ephrem’s eNtLourage
WG In addıtıon s1ızeable AIINVYV Rufinus, EFphrem’s scholasticus, and
probably Abraham Bar aylı, the metropolıtan of m1 (n the WdY to Antıoch
where John Was jJaıled and died YCal later, Cometas, who led the prisoner there:
stopped agaın Af Harran and irıghtened the non-Chalcedonians In and around the
city

In short, Lollowıng the councıl of 536: the Chalcedonians mobiliızed CI1OT-
INOUS amount of and combed through the eastern provinces tO
the Persiıan border for “heretical” elements In order implement the imperI1al
decree. The patrıarch’s CNtLOurage comprised bıshops and milıtary but ıt
that everal Icedonian partıes independently Irom each other travelled the
patrıarchate and pald non-Chalcedonian villages and monasterIlies visıt In Oorder
O enforce the H  < rel1g10us polıcy robably ONC OT the maller LTOODS led Dy
56 1aSs provıdes less place Name: for Ephrem’s VIisıts han Ps-Zacharıah but OIVES INOTE detaıled

information Ou hıs CNLOUTaLE.
Yr Ps-Zacharıah Rhetor Z} Brooks, L5 (Greatrex, Phenix and Horn, 399)

1aS, ıfe of John OF ella, In Vıtae VIrOorum apud Monophysıtas celeberrumorum, ed and Tans
Brooks, SCO /7-8, Parıs: Iypographeo Reıipublicae 1907, 66f (English translatıon Ihe

Biography Oof John Of (« 537) DV 11AS5, Tans Ghanem, Phd Thesıs Madı-
son/ Wiısc. 1970, ZI For John SE Nathanael Andrade, Syriac ıfe of John of and the
Frontier Polıiteia” , Iugoye 122 (2009) 1997234 and the EeXt o0tinote

59 In addıtiıon Tew other instructional GXtS, John Iso Profession Of Faıth INn which he
imagınes dıfferent church ıth ecclesi0102y independent Iirom the Roman empıre and 1M-
per1al ıdeology; SCC especılally Volker Menze and Kultlu alın, John Of Tella Profession of
al the 2ACV Oof Sıxth-Century Syrian Orthodox Bıishop, Pıscataway: Gorglas Press 2009
See Iso Volker Menze, Kegula ad Diaconos: John of ella, hIis Eucharistic Ecclesi0logy,and the Esstablıshment of d Ecclesiastical Hıerarchy In Exile‘, IrCchr (2006) 44-—9() The
Novella orbade anYy DEISON Touble the of the Church, CONVeEerT baptıze ANVONC,o1ve Out the Eucharist outsıde the Chalcedonian churches. Thıs Wds subject punıshment and
Ephrem ntended exercıse hıs agalnst John
1aS, Jfe Of John of Tella, ed Brooks, /4f1 (Ghanem.‚ 56)

61 1as, ıfe Oof John of ella, ed Brooks, S6f (Ghanem, 991)
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Cyri1acus Calle the mentioned In Nonnus’ repOTrT, and se17zed Severus’
book

The violent image Of “Ephrem’s descent” paınted Dy the non-Chalcedonian
authors Cannot completely be reconcıled wıth Severus’ letter. No physıca violence
by the Darty of Cyri1acus 1S mentioned, and the monks WeEeTC NOT VEn expelle
althoug, there IS question about theır adherence O “heretical” doectrine. TIhe
Chalcedonians only target In the Was the destruction of the 1O11-

C'halcedonıian intellectual LESOUIGES

Thıs cshould NOTt be interpreted ASs ack of thoroughness the sıde of the
Chalcedonıians but ASs prudence AS Chrıstian authorities had earned (OQVCT the ast
L[WO centurlies that there Was nothıng In enTorcıng the law than creatıng INal-

LYIS In those eıng under enforcement. Michae]l (3addıs In hıs erTe IS
C(rıme for those whoO aVe CArist phrased thıs apUly It Was “easıer let the |aw
eıng violated than punısh the wrongdoers and thus risk earnıng those YTI1S-
t1ans the tıtle OTf MAaTrLyrSs and themselves that of »62  persecutors. Independent
itrom the rulıng of church cCouncıl , In the CYCS of Chrıstilans eıng
sensıtive persecutions an Y usıng physıca COEerCIVve COUuU NOLT
claım be the Irue relıg10n.

Interpreting Severus’ jeiter. the Chalcedonians had earned theır lesson well,
and voıded paınstakıngly create eye-wıtness mater1ı1al that COU be used for
hagıographical narratıve. However, Dy Tallıng burn ( of Severus’ 00Oks, they
actually SaVC theır OppONeNtTSs another welcome opportunıty themselves
ASs eıng orthodox In the CYCS of theır contemporarı1es.

The Book that dıd NOL burn: Miracle Incompetence”?
Nonnus and all non-Chalcedonıilans wh earl'! about the STLOTY of book of theır
eloved patrıarch thrown into the tıre that dıd NnOot burn, consıdered the fıre ASs

dıvine ordeal nstead of purıfyıng the soclety Dy destroyıng supposedly heretical
(eXxT AS intended., the fıre acted ASs tool of (30d provıng the Orthodoxy of the 11O11-

Chalcedonians.©  S
In the post-Chalcedonıian per10d such ordeals WGIE well-established ern

al least In hagıographical narratıves. John UTIUuSs reports In hIıs Plerophoriae
(a collection of non-Chalcedonıian anecdotes, VIS1ONS, and prophecıes Irom proba-
bDly shortly after 512) that Chalcedonian village priest wıshed the ortho-
dOoxy OT the Councıl of Chalcedon agaınst stubborn non-Chalcedonıian villager Dy
proposing ordeal Dy Tire. Both cshould hold theır rg an OVCT Tire and the

Michael Gaddıs. There IS (rıme foOor OSEC WhO ha COChrıst Reli210USs Violence In the Chrıstian
Roman EMpIre, erkeley: Universıty of Calıfornıa Press 2005, 191

63 SECVEerus claıms In the letter that the miıracle Was NOT provıde DYy (10d the 1OM-
Chalcedonıians’ Orthodoxy but S11gn for non-belıevers. However, Ven Severus’ rhetorıical VO.
regards the Chalcedonıians non-belıevers who COU learn from the "”miracle“. and the ONMN-
Chalcedonians OTtANOdOX who sımply WOU NOT eed urther Dro0 of theır rıghteousness.
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ONC whose hand Was NOT burned, WAas eileve be In the pOSSeEsSsSION of the irue
faith * Another STOTY L[WO STIOUDS of monks, ONC Chalcedonian, the other
non-Chalcedonian who wıshed theır respectıve al Dy throwing the
Tome of Pope Leo (as proof-text for the Chalcedonians), and the Encyclical of
the USUrper Basıliscus (as Droof-text for the non-Chalcedonians) respectively nto
the flames. ® As predictable, In both the non-Chalcedonians held the
hand the priestly hand gets severely burned and the Tome of Leo Was consumed
by the fiıre He the Encyclical urvived Its ordeal The Samıe method of trıal
by fıre 1S COoMMmMeMOrTaAated for Ephrem of mı around O() later In John
oschus’ Spirıtual Meadow — only that here the Chalcedonian WO  —; the day ()V61:
non-Chalcedonian stylite.“

If such ordeal Dy fıre functioned as )DOS, Can ıt be assumed that also the
miracle of Severus “non-flammable” book belongs tO the SaJ'mnme category”? John
UuIus Plerophoriae and John oschus’ Spirıtual Meadow AT haglographical
X and the reader WOU be surprised 5SaYy the least ıf these ordeals had
turned Ouft AalnıYy dıfferent than they dıd However, nothing Can be saıd about the
historical evidence behind these stor1es.

The Case 1S dıfferent wıth Severus’ jetter., CVCR though the intention of pProvıng
the orthodoxy of Severus and hıs wrıtings and by extension the NON-
Chalcedonian In eneral remaıns the Samıe Nonnus had probably NOoTt
been eyewıtness, and he the monks of the erYy COu sSımply have
created thıs STOTY. However, thıs unliıkely, NOTt only because the 1S dıf-
ferent and the AaCCOUNT Oof miracle Was NOoTt natural ingredient for letter Dbut
also for scıentific consıderations.

TOmM the IELtET. ıt 1S NOoTt possıble tO TUCE how Severus’ book INaYy ave
looked 1ke exactly. However, It 1S clear that It Was codex Oun In leather, and
the themselves MOST lıkely made of parchment.“” Beyond that Canl only

Plerophoriae 4 7; dıtıon and French Tanslatıon DYy Nau, PlIerophories, In POS® (1912) 1—208,
ere Volker Menze, “DIe Stimme VO  s Maıuma. Johannes ufus, das Konzıil VO  x C'halke-
don und dıe wahre Kırche”, In Literarısche Konstiturerung VoOon Identifikationsfiguren INn der
Antıke, ed Aland, ahn and Ronning, übıngen: Mohr Sıebeck 2003, JA

65 Plerophoriae 46; Nau, Plerophories, I: eastern Chalcedonians INaYy ave een sceptical of Leo’s
TOome ell but In non-Chalcedonian narratıve, thıs exTt CONnstıtute: obviously the Chalcedo-
1an Statement of al Ihe Encyclical was decree Dy the USUIDCI Basılıscus, publıshed In 475,
hat W dsSs ı1recte: agaınst the Tome of Leo
John Moschus, Pratum Spirıtuale 38; he Spirıtual Meadow Oof John Moschus, Wortley, ıFor the invention of the codex S the classıc, Or introduction Dy Roberts and eat,
The 1i8. COdeEx. London: Brıtish Academy 1983; however, it 0€es NOLT deal ıth the biınd-
Ing of codices (see EeXT footnote); A etaıle: study early cCOodıces offers Erıc J1urner., The
/ vpolog2y arly COdexX, Phıladelphia: University of Pennsylvanıa Press BL
Concerning the question ıf the WCIC made of parchment DapYrı, SCC for example the 1st
f ate: Syriac manuscrıpts In rıght, Catalogzue of Syriac Manuscripts IN the Brıtish Mu-
SCUIN, Vol S on Brıtish Museum 1672 1236 all S5yriac manuscrıpts from the SIX] CENLUTYy(more than 20) INn the Brıtish Liıbrary AIC made of parchment; however, ere dIC SOMMEC S5yriac
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speculate about Its shape ASs COMPparısons AIC non-existing.”“ aybe In order to

imagıne the form and tunctionıng of the codex well-known COomparıson
althoug from Eg2ypt, around 300 earher and the eing made of papyrı
(as ell ASs of the ındıng Aa the Nag Hammadı codices. They A1IC also
OUuUnNn: In eather, and INanYy of them have eather t1es and envelope Llaps that
WOU keep the 00 closed 16 WOU fıt the description of the letter that
SayS that the eather protected the inner pages.”

ere 1S nothıing that Severus’ codex had sımılar closıng mechanısm
but ıt INay be possıbilıty. It } the proseCutors should have unliocke: and opened
the codex (or CVCN p Off the COVOIS the Nazıs dıd In to OW XY
reach the ınner of the codex otherwıse the leather-bound COVETIS WOU
have protected the insıde quıte wel170 Lf thrown in flames, eather hrıinks Iirom
the heat but 1S NOoTt easıly inflammable In general, it 1S impossible the 12N1-
t10N temperature of “leather” ASs thıs depends the kınd of anımal it Was made
irom, the tannıng PTOCC5SS, 1tfs humıidıty, thıckness, densıty, shape of object ıt Was

sed fOr, aAs ell the external condıtions (alr flow, AVSCH, how the

manuscrıpt made of Dapyrı preserved In Eg2ypt, nd they Must ave ırcled outsıde Egypt ell
(although NOT preserved).
The standar:' reference work for bookbindıng S5zZırmal, The Archaeology Gr edieva
Boo.  undıng, ersho Ashgate 000 iCc provıdes g00d introduction the earhest Coptic

ell Byzantıne cCodıces but 0€Ss nOT contaın an Yy discussıon of S5yriac codıices. Sımilarly 1Sap-
pomting ın hıs respect A1IC Iso modern catalogues ecarly (Christian) manuscrI1pts: ates, dıs-
5 scr1ıpt eic dIC consıdered but 10 word OUu the bindıng. T he History of Bookbinding
ST D ed Walters Art Gallery, Baltımore/Maryland: Irustees of the Walters Art (al-
lery 195 / has despıite ıts tıtle hardly A Y and relevant examples from the SIX CENLUTY; Iso
Berthe Vall Kegemorter, SOome TrIeNta. UNdINZS In the ChestercaLibrary, Dublin Hodges
Fig2g21s 1961, 11 ıth plate Offers only ONC Syriac example from the eıghth/nınth CENLUTY.

rıght, Catalogzue of SyYriac Manuscripts INn the Brıtish Museum, Vols., on Brıtish Mu-
SCUM IA remaıns master pIeCce ıth meticulous description of date, scr1ıpt eitCc. for ach
manuscrI1pt, and contaıns ven A index of ate: S5yriaCc manuscrI1pts. However. nothıng 1S saıd
Ou eır indıngs, ıf orıgınal ebound eic 1 ucas Vall Rompay old In A e-maıiıl that the
old ındıngs ıf exısting of S5yriac manuscrıpts from Deır al-Surıan 1C: had een brought
London In and S, WeTC MOST probably replace: Dy ä  < ındıngs. In er words, Syriac
cCOodıces from the sıxth CeNturYy do exıst but they longer ave theır orıgınal SIX' Century bındıng,
Therefore, the best f IN Yy knowledge, Syriac manuscrıpt from the sixth CENLUTY Can be
brought into the d1iscussıon ere reference.
S5zZırmal, The Archaeology of Medıieval Boo.  undıng, J for Nag Hammadı and er ate
1que Coptic (odıces
aus aywald from the Gutenberg-Museum In Maınz pomnted Ouft In e-maıiıl COMMUNIN-
catıon that er fres In lıbrarıes, en 00 Can be OUun ıth burned CO VE but which ATIC 1N-
aı insıde.
TIhe dıisastrous fıre In the Anna Amalıa lıbrary In Weımar,  erman In 2004 1C destroyed
0.000 00 showed that INOTEC research 1S In order understand how exactly external
actors ıke fire, heat, water IC affect 00 and the materıal they ATC made of respectively
(leather, parchment, etc.) Studıies dIC undertaken at the Unıiversıty of Applıed ScIeNCES
and Arts at Hıldesheim understand ese actors alone, ell ! In combınatıon (fırst fıre that
damages the book. hen the water sed extinguish the Hre), and Iso consıderıing the locatıons
of the 00 In the ulldıng.
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eather 1S placed In the fıre etc).” In fact, define the lgnition temperature of
SOI materıals In eneral 15 dıfficult, and Ray Bradbury Was mistaken when he AS-

sumed that the (auto)ignition temperature of printed 1S A 4 Fahrenheiıt
(ca AD Celsius). ”“ However, SVn EI0O0W the 1gnıtion temperature, SO materı1al
Cal change and become dısıntegrated APDCI, for example, already ellows, and
parchments curls and Drowns al around 156 Celsius.”” If the of Severus’
book WE made of parchment, they WOU have shrunk consıderabily because of
the heat

However, all questi1ons cConcerning the lgnıt1on temperature of the codex asıde,
ıt 1S VC lıkely that the lgniıtion temperature of the “dry-rubbish” 1C probably
Can be interpreted AS dry branches, dung and maybe SOMEC hay OUun In around
the d reported Dy Nonnus sed make the bonfire Was lower than
that of the eather codex * In other words, the fıre lıt Of “dry-rubbish” WOU burn
(at unknown temperature ASs thıs CAaNnnOoT be estimated and dıffers between the
inner part of the fire and the tıps of the flames Dy everal undred degrees Cel-
S1US) but ıf the Chalcedonians dıd NOT provıde for enough burnıng materı1al
waıted long enough, the heat transfer from the fiıre WOU only let the codex shrıink
and char but NnOoTt burn ıt If burnıing indeed started, the WOU burn from the
outsıde slowly towards the inside. ”

One example of Syriac manuscrıpt (10th/llth century) made Of parchment that
Wds damaged Dy fıre but dıd NOTt burn completely, Can be Ooun In the lıbrary of

FAl See for example the ate' but VC instructive study Dy Graf, Zonition Temperature Of. Varı-
OLLS Papers, '00ds, and Fabrıics, ulletıiın 2 9 Engineering Experiment Statiıon Corvallıs, Oregon
1949, especlally the conclusions 6466 For dıfferent kınd of eathers and ıts tannıng PTOCCSSCS
SC Reed, Ancıent INS, Parchments and eathers, London and New ork Seminar Press
1972 1385
(Ansbert Rodewald, Brandlehre, Stuttgart: ohlhammer, 6th dıtıon 2007, 179; In the lıterature

fıre/fire protection usually of temperatures Cal be OUnN! at which and er
solıd materıal ıgnıte. Ihe temperatures stated ere dIC en VCTI fIrom the lıterature and er
ıdealızed estimates.
Ihe Lgnıtion e  re should Iso NOL be mıxed ıth the 1ınımal burnıng LE  Fe
the LE  ure that 18 needed continue the burnıng PIOCCS wıthout urther external
Ssupply, and 1C 1S consıderabily hıgher han the ıgnıtion temperature; Odewa. Brandlehre,
1855 He presents data for 1gNn1t10n te  e ell the ınımal burning temperature. For
example, TOr the dıfference WOU be INOTEC than twıce hıgh, 36()” (1gnıt1on) VETSUS
800° Celsius (burning).

43 Tony Cafe, “Physıical Constants for Investigators”, http://www.tcforensic.com.au/docs/article10.
html; Reed, Ancıent INS, Parchments andeathers, W
See Cafe: “Physıca. (’onstants for Investigators”, http://www.tcforensic.com.au/docs/article10.
html indıicates for example decayed woods lgnıtiıng at FSÜ: Celsius, hay FÜ Celsius whereas
eather ıt should be assumed under SAaMlC condıtıions — WOU eed TE Celsius

S For the temperatures Dy 16 eather and parchment shrıink and char (23 els1ius):
Keed, Ancıent SKINS, Parchments Ccalhers, For half-burned S5yrian manuscrıpt e
Sachau 1  '9 Eduard Sachau, Verzeichnıis der syrıschen Handschriften der Könkglichen Bıbliothek

Berlimn, Berlın er (2ö 1899, ast Syrian manuscrıpt Irom maybe 13lh CENLUTY,
hat W dsSs :ebound 1386, had its part f the destroyed DYy Cıre.
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uke Uniiversıty/Durham: CUVGIS AdIC ICI folı0s al the beginning and end AIC

MI1SSING, but from the remamnıng S / fol10s, only the first four al the beginnıng and
the ast ATIC heavıly damaged, 111e all the inner folı10s AIC INOTEC OT less COM-

plete.76 In other words, ıt have been exposed er10us burning but
nevertheless substantıal pa have urvıved almost undamaged.

Severus’ book INAY have been exposed fıre that dıd lıttle damage the
codex that partısan interpreters COU categorıze 1t ASs “miracle”. Whether the
leather-bound GCOVG1IS shrank. and of the parchments gol harred maybe
GVeEeNn of the became unreadable, 1S nNnOoTt recorded but Wäas MOST certamly
the CasSse In the CYCS of the non-Chalcedonıians that dıd NOT dimınısh the miıracle.
Wıth the knowledge of modern fıre investigation techn1ıques, however, It Can be
deduced that 1gNorance and inexperlience the sıde of the Chalcedonians caused
the allure The PrOSeCULOS dıd NOT rp oft the COVOCIS CUH the codex into pIECES

facılıtate the burnıng PTOCCSS, and they only lıt SMa fıre wıth avaılable mate-
ral the Sspot

Conclusıon
remaıns unknown what happene tO Severus’ book but It unlıkely that

the Chalcedonıian pProseCutors eft ıt untouched after they had faıled burn It
J1 HEey INaYy have taken 1t wıth them and goL rıd of It al later FKıther WdY,
however, thıs dıd NOTL attier for the non-Chalcedonians. G0d had provıde them
wıth miracle In publıc and In the of theır enemıles. Scientific explana-
t10NS WT NnOT avaılable sixth-century monks but they COUuU have tudied the
Old Testament. When kıng Jeho1i1akım of first CT (he apparently
knew what he Was domg!) and then burned the scroll of the prophet Jeremıiah
contaınıng the dıviıne words of punıshment fora (10d requested ave the
scroll rewriıitten, addıng concerning the kıng of ” ON have are burn
thıs scroll He Ithe ıng have ( sıt upON the throne of aVl and
h1s dead body be Castı Out the heat Dy day and the Irost Dy Nıg And 111
punısh hım and hıs offspring and HIS ervants for hıs IN1quıty: WI1I rıng them

all the disasters wıth IC have threatened them  27 (Jer 36:29-31). If Severus
had 1ve few longer, he MOST certamly WOU ave interpreted the
bubonic plague that TO Out In the FKastern Roman Empıire In In thıs (JId
Testament iramework, and regarde the pandemiıc AS divine disaster caused bDy
heretical rel1210uUs polıcy that had persecuted hım and ordered HIS be
burned

Be thıs It INAY, the purely 0CCa purılicatıon of burnıng Severus’
“heretical” book turned Out be publıc relatıons disaster for the alcedo-

76 Marıa Doertler, kEmanuel Fıano, Lucas Vall KOmpay, SVYI1AC ‚0D0OKS Manuscripts of the Duke
Unmiversity Collection Special Exhıbıit. Durham ıth plates; accessIible onlıne:
https://archıve.org/stream/lumodosuryoyo201 14950doer#page/nÜU/mode/2up.
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nıans. By faılıne to complete theır autodafe, the Chalcedonians provıde theır
opponents wıth rıumph interpreted ASs divine miıracle. Danıel Sarefijeld CON-
cluded hıs dissertation book burning In the Roman Or claımıng that
“bookburning does NOT ADDCAaL have been partıcularly effective method of
eradıcatıng prohıbıited works.  »77 ADDCAaLS indeed O be myth that 00 easıly
burn and autodafe woul be sımple and effective WaY destroy that
WeEeTC consıdered illicit. ”©

However, a  0Ug the Darty of Cyri1acus Canl be blamed for thıs sıngular
instance, overall purıfication f the Chalcedonian church from heretical 00
also taıled Severus’ 00O0Ks, NOT Just thıs OMNC reported Dy Nonnus. certamly dıd nNOoTt
burn In TIG Kästner’s metaphorıcal understandıng. Despite the order burn
them, Severus’ works ST1I cırculated CVEN In TE In the later sıxth CENTUTY, INanYy
of them ave urvived In S5yriac until Ooday, includıng thıs VC letter provıdıng
un1ıque lımpse of hOow imper1al edict for burnıng heretical codices Was ımple-
mented In the Later Roman Empire. ”

Sarefield, “ Burnıing owledge‘. Studies of Bookburning In Ancıent Kome , DL
Contra, for example, Rohmann, “Book Burning Confliect anagement In the Roman EMPue',
119 However, ave mM1 that undertook A autodafe the Central European Universıty
In September SC for myself how leather-bound book WOU burn, and ıt burned
OWN much faster han antıcıpated. ave thank CEU for allowıng do hıs Its PTCIM-
ISES, and the cCOommunıcatıon office fılm ıf and provıde ıth OT MOVIE: SCC

https://www.dropbox.com/s/xitsjfi5 1vyr9wl/Volker%20Menze.mp4?dl
aier INAaYy damage eather LNOTC substantıally In the long {UN than half-hearted attempt urn

and dampness AdICcC named In of the Councıl In Trullo CAausecs for the
destruction of ooOks, NOL fire (Zhe ( ouncıl of Trullo Revisıted, ed. Nedungatt and Feather-
stone, KRome: Pontificıo Instituto Orientale 1995, SC ISO John Chrysostom, Homily
KL: Acts ın which John repOTrTS hat he pıcked book from the rıver hat magıclan
had TIE. depose ere before soldıiers COU. Catc hım WI the Iincrımınatıng EeXT (Samt Chry-
SOSTOM. Homuliıes the CEts of the ‚nDOoSTIES and Fhe EDistie Fhe Komans, PNF IE. trans

alker, eppard, and Browne, I  < Stevens, reprinted Edınburgh: aar 1997,
444)
For Severus In Tee SCC Va  — ROmpay, “Severus, Patrıarch of Antıoch 312=538) , However,
NOT Just g00d number f NON-  halcedonıan exts, for example Dy Severus, ave survıved but Iso
er forbıdden “heretical” 1ıke Nestorius’ apology, the Bazaar of Heracleıides, In Syriac
ranslatıon
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f 60r”, column d, ıne 33l Letter of the holy Severus Nonnus Scholastıicus from
the CIty of Harran, cConcerning Nonnus’ report the persecuted bıshops In lex-
andrıa about the s1gn and wonder (G0d performed hrough Severus’ book The
heretics threw It nto fire u ıt dıd NOT burn.

19 Nonnus Scholastıcus, traıned In everythıng, lover of Chrnst. Severus.
The writings Of YOUTL WISsdom, the lover of Chriıst, OUT feehleness have arrıved,

In IC yOUu ave elated the DIOUS bıshops wonder | 60r”, col that had hap-
pene hrough OUT Dook. iın 16 WGTE Oun eXpressIONSs Irom the Holy Scriptures
and from the holy fathers. IC they WEITIC accurately teachıng from time time al
the churches. For yYOU have wrıtten that when chaste and NOT ecer PCISON,
wearıng the of monks, irom ONC of the monasterı1es, Was recıting from thıs
book certaın people who themselves have consented the monastıc lıfe,
those who struggle wıth (30d and who AdIiICcC Oun gul wıth from heaven,

Cos Cyri1acus and those wıth hım, BA that place They se1zed ıt from hıs ands,
and they kındled fıre from lot Of dry-rubbısh. And they threw it (in) burn.
When the fıre WAas ındere: and hecked wıth the force of the Spirıt IC WAas In
those words 1C WEGEI© spoken by Hım In the (JId and Ihe New Testaments, and
WI the LOTCE) of those words) of the God-inspire: teachers who have interpreted
thıs LE the ıre dıd NOT reach the ınflammable part of the materı1al, but wıth
burnıng that book remaıned (intact) In those wriıtten p  B and In the eather wıth
IC ıt Was enshrouded and wrapped the outsıde. And do NOT SUDDOSC that thıs
sıgn Was for demonstratıon of thea of orthodoxy. (30d forbıid! But for refuta-
t1on 16 directs the oughts of those wıcked ONCS, acted Dy God, who 1S capable
of oIng anythıng. Because the S12NS AIC (performed) AaCCOUNT of the unbelievers,
and nNOoTt AaCCOUNT of the bellevers. ese things IC Paul repeated and 1N-
structed In the etters1 he the Corinthians, whom ıt Was permitted

alk In the dıfferent Janguages of the peoples For he saıd thus “ LOnNgUES; then,
AL S12n NOT for bellevers but for unbelievers.  »öl For whenSeverus of Antioch’s Letter to Nonnus Scholasticus  21  |£. 60r°, column a, line 33| Letter of the holy Severus to Nonnus Scholasticus from  the city of Harran, concerning Nonnus’ report to the persecuted bishops in Alex-  andria about the sign and wonder God performed through Severus’ book. The  heretics threw it into fire (but) it did not burn. $  To Nonnus Scholasticus, trained in everything, lover of Christ, Severus.  The writings of your wisdom, the lover of Christ, to our feebleness have arrived,  in which you have related to the pious bishops a wonder |60r°, col b| that had hap-  pened through our book, in which were found expressions from the Holy Scriptures  and from the holy fathers, which they were accurately teaching from time to time at  the churches. For you have written that when a chaste and not deceitful person,  wearing the habit of monks, from one of the monasteries, was reciting from this  book to certain people who themselves have consented to enter the monastic life,  those who struggle with God and who are found guilty with a curse from heaven,  i. e., Cyriacus and those with him, came to that place. They seized it from his hands,  and they kindled a fire from a lot of dry-rubbish. And they threw it (in) to burn.  When the fire was hindered and checked with the force of the Spirit which was in  those words which were spoken by Him in the Old and The New Testaments, and  (with the force) of those (words) of the God-inspired teachers who have interpreted  this. It [ie. the fire] did not reach the inflammable part of the material, but with no  burning that book remained (intact) in those written parts, and in the leather with  which it was enshrouded and wrapped on the outside. And I do not suppose that this  sign was for a demonstration of the faith of orthodoxy. God forbid! But for a refuta-  tion which directs the thoughts of those wicked ones, acted by God, who is capable  of doing anything. Because the signs are (performed) on account of the unbelievers,  and not on account of the believers. These things which Paul repeated and in-  structed in the letters which he wrote to the Corinthians, to whom it was permitted  to talk in the different languages of the peoples. For he said thus: “Tongues, then,  are a sign not for believers but for unbelievers.”” For when ... to them ... spoken,  ... 160v°, col a| (they) were hardened and willingly were blinded, and He who rules  everything through wisdom was stirred who did such things. So much so that when  the Gospel spread to the ends of the world and, as if to say, it gazed intendly at all  the nations in the preaching of the true religion, it held its peace as if in a large part  from effecting such things. And these things are effected, not as in a demonstration,  but on account of the necessity of those barbarians who, not beeing able to hear and  perceive the subtlety of the teachings, were in need of such a resource. For it was not  81  1.Cor. 14:22.themSeverus of Antioch’s Letter to Nonnus Scholasticus  21  |£. 60r°, column a, line 33| Letter of the holy Severus to Nonnus Scholasticus from  the city of Harran, concerning Nonnus’ report to the persecuted bishops in Alex-  andria about the sign and wonder God performed through Severus’ book. The  heretics threw it into fire (but) it did not burn. $  To Nonnus Scholasticus, trained in everything, lover of Christ, Severus.  The writings of your wisdom, the lover of Christ, to our feebleness have arrived,  in which you have related to the pious bishops a wonder |60r°, col b| that had hap-  pened through our book, in which were found expressions from the Holy Scriptures  and from the holy fathers, which they were accurately teaching from time to time at  the churches. For you have written that when a chaste and not deceitful person,  wearing the habit of monks, from one of the monasteries, was reciting from this  book to certain people who themselves have consented to enter the monastic life,  those who struggle with God and who are found guilty with a curse from heaven,  i. e., Cyriacus and those with him, came to that place. They seized it from his hands,  and they kindled a fire from a lot of dry-rubbish. And they threw it (in) to burn.  When the fire was hindered and checked with the force of the Spirit which was in  those words which were spoken by Him in the Old and The New Testaments, and  (with the force) of those (words) of the God-inspired teachers who have interpreted  this. It [ie. the fire] did not reach the inflammable part of the material, but with no  burning that book remained (intact) in those written parts, and in the leather with  which it was enshrouded and wrapped on the outside. And I do not suppose that this  sign was for a demonstration of the faith of orthodoxy. God forbid! But for a refuta-  tion which directs the thoughts of those wicked ones, acted by God, who is capable  of doing anything. Because the signs are (performed) on account of the unbelievers,  and not on account of the believers. These things which Paul repeated and in-  structed in the letters which he wrote to the Corinthians, to whom it was permitted  to talk in the different languages of the peoples. For he said thus: “Tongues, then,  are a sign not for believers but for unbelievers.”” For when ... to them ... spoken,  ... 160v°, col a| (they) were hardened and willingly were blinded, and He who rules  everything through wisdom was stirred who did such things. So much so that when  the Gospel spread to the ends of the world and, as if to say, it gazed intendly at all  the nations in the preaching of the true religion, it held its peace as if in a large part  from effecting such things. And these things are effected, not as in a demonstration,  but on account of the necessity of those barbarians who, not beeing able to hear and  perceive the subtlety of the teachings, were in need of such a resource. For it was not  81  1.Cor. 14:22.spoken,Severus of Antioch’s Letter to Nonnus Scholasticus  21  |£. 60r°, column a, line 33| Letter of the holy Severus to Nonnus Scholasticus from  the city of Harran, concerning Nonnus’ report to the persecuted bishops in Alex-  andria about the sign and wonder God performed through Severus’ book. The  heretics threw it into fire (but) it did not burn. $  To Nonnus Scholasticus, trained in everything, lover of Christ, Severus.  The writings of your wisdom, the lover of Christ, to our feebleness have arrived,  in which you have related to the pious bishops a wonder |60r°, col b| that had hap-  pened through our book, in which were found expressions from the Holy Scriptures  and from the holy fathers, which they were accurately teaching from time to time at  the churches. For you have written that when a chaste and not deceitful person,  wearing the habit of monks, from one of the monasteries, was reciting from this  book to certain people who themselves have consented to enter the monastic life,  those who struggle with God and who are found guilty with a curse from heaven,  i. e., Cyriacus and those with him, came to that place. They seized it from his hands,  and they kindled a fire from a lot of dry-rubbish. And they threw it (in) to burn.  When the fire was hindered and checked with the force of the Spirit which was in  those words which were spoken by Him in the Old and The New Testaments, and  (with the force) of those (words) of the God-inspired teachers who have interpreted  this. It [ie. the fire] did not reach the inflammable part of the material, but with no  burning that book remained (intact) in those written parts, and in the leather with  which it was enshrouded and wrapped on the outside. And I do not suppose that this  sign was for a demonstration of the faith of orthodoxy. God forbid! But for a refuta-  tion which directs the thoughts of those wicked ones, acted by God, who is capable  of doing anything. Because the signs are (performed) on account of the unbelievers,  and not on account of the believers. These things which Paul repeated and in-  structed in the letters which he wrote to the Corinthians, to whom it was permitted  to talk in the different languages of the peoples. For he said thus: “Tongues, then,  are a sign not for believers but for unbelievers.”” For when ... to them ... spoken,  ... 160v°, col a| (they) were hardened and willingly were blinded, and He who rules  everything through wisdom was stirred who did such things. So much so that when  the Gospel spread to the ends of the world and, as if to say, it gazed intendly at all  the nations in the preaching of the true religion, it held its peace as if in a large part  from effecting such things. And these things are effected, not as in a demonstration,  but on account of the necessity of those barbarians who, not beeing able to hear and  perceive the subtlety of the teachings, were in need of such a resource. For it was not  81  1.Cor. 14:22.| 60v”, col (they) WCIC ardene: and wıllıngly WeIC blınded, and He who rules
CVC:  ing hrough wısdom Was stirred who dıd such thıngs. SO much that when
the Gospel spread the ends of the WOTr. and, d ıf 5dYy, ıt gaze intendly af al
the natıons In the preachıng of the irue relıg10n, ıt held Ifs AS ıf In arge part
from effecting such things. these thıngs AL effected, NOL aASs In demonstratıion,
but aCCOunNntT of the necessıity of those barbarıans who, NOLT beeing able hear and
perceive the ubtlety of the teachıngs, WCIC In need f such FOor 1t Was NOT
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Severus of ntıiıoch Letter Nonnus Scholastıicus 23

that dıvinıty In the Iıkeness of haughty INCN Was CMPLY glory But when he pıtıes
aCCOUNLT of salvatıon he In CVCIY aD He realızed for thıs

ıng iCc had been sald. Thıs 1S what God had saı1d Ezekıel, because Israel
Was wollen In Its mınd and turned back LO stupldıty. He spurred hım and saıd
thus

Son of Man, the House of Israel and speak them words. eECAaUSE ıt 1S nOot

people which speaks obscurely, (speaks difficult language. Y Oou ATC sent the
House of Israel, but not people ıth varıetles f VvOol1ce of dıfferent language, and
not (people who AIC heavy-tongued, whose words YOU do nNnOoTt understand.” It had
sent YOU them, they would lısten YOU But the House of Israel does NOT desıre I1S-
ten yYOuU ecause all of the House of Israel 1S apathetic and hardhearted. I0 DaVC
YOU mıghty face agamlnst theır face and l strengthen YOUI Victory agalnst | 60v”, col
b| theır VICtOTY. And it (LE the House of Israel) ll co[ntinually| be than ınt
/Do| NOT fear them. and do NOL be terrıfıed from before| theır faCces, because they ATC

rebellıous house.°
Cyri1acus struggles wıth (30d and (also) those fıve SIX homunculı ın hıs ret1i-

NUC, espise In al COrrupt In mind, whose contention TU vanquıshes, “fOr ıt
1S Strong al all times and harder than flınt, because they do not want lısten
me  »57 Ihus have ear| the (MIEG who spoke Ezekıiel I0 yYOUF W1ISdom, the
lover of Chriıst, he ıll o1ve reward ACCOUNT of VYOUI seething zeal In thıs WOT.
and In the ıfe COM i there 1S end, ap irom wıth Hım, there 1S
nothıng, other kınd of excellence, 11OT aIıy everlastıng rewarTd. And the
humble ONECS from offerıng PpTayCci for VYOUI sake. For the IM
of the Just IN  i 1S of much advantage those wh keep them in remembrance.

He a1ld his sıgnature, that 1S, Unıity In the Holy Trımnity: for thıs 1S OUI God, INAaYy
He ouar YOUIalwıiısdom He performs these thıngs 1C AICcC beloved and
pleasıng Hım And IMaYy He elıver YOUu irom CVCILIY harm of the evıl, demons
and evıl people, and when YOUI wısdom aCTS well, He ıll hold YOU worthy of the
ıfe COINC, that 1S In the kıngdom of heaven, hrough the PTIayCIS of the saınts,
AInen

It has en

5 The (ExXT erTre COTTUDL; translation suggested DYy Sebastıan TOC
Eze AL
Eze


